FIRST DEGREE FITNESS
FFzrz" INNOVATION

** USER GUIDE

Featuring Patented Adjustable
Fluid Resistance Technology

REGISTER YOUR PROBUCT AT WWW.FIRSTDEGREE






Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase of the Rower.

FIRST DEGREE FITNESS is proud to present the Rower as a home use product
featuring patented Adjustable Fluid Resistance.

Follow all instructions carefully for correct assembly, tank filling, water treatment,
service and safety.

Access to our world -wide distributor and service network is available at
www.firstdegreefitness.com

Check contents of Box 1 and 2 to ensure all parts are present and correct prior to
assembly.

Training with The Rower

1. As with any piece of fithess equipment, consult a physician before beginning
your Rower exercise program.

2. Follow instructions provided in this manual for correct foot position and basic
rowing techniques.

3. For more detailed rowing techniques, please refer to our international website
at www.firstdegreefitness.com

CAUTION

1. Keep hands and fingers away from moving parts, as indicated in this manual.

2. The Rower can stand vertically for storage. Make sure a secure location is
chosen, such as the corner of a room or against a wall on an even, secure
surface.

Note: Ifthe storage area is not level, an additional fixture is required (sold separately)
to keep the Rower stable with vertical storage position.


http://www.firstdegreefitness.com/
http://www.firstdegreefitness.com/

Contents

Safely o e 5
ASSEMDIY o e e 7
Rower BoxX 1 & 2 CONENTS ..oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciis e 8
Assembly INSIFUCLIONS ...cociiiiiis e 9
Operation INSIFUCLIONS .. e 13
Using the FIRST DEGREE FITNESS USB Interface  ...................... 16
MONItOr OPeration ... e e 17
Detaching the Rower Belt ... e, 18
Reattaching the Rower Belt  ......ccooiiiiiiiiiies e, 19
MaINTENANCE  ..ooiviiicve e e s aeeeareeee 20
TroublesShooting ..o e e 21
Optional Fixture Kit Installation  ....cccoiiiiis e, 22

International Warranty — ....cccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiins e 23


file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250004#_TOC_250004
file:///D:/說明書/JWD1206_FDF_VX3-FA%20Rower_User%20Guide_Pages_Mar%2017.docx#_TOC_250001#_TOC_250001

Safety Information

A Before using this product, it is essential to
instructions. The Rower is intended for use solely in the manner described in this
manual.
A UNDERSTANDI NG EACH AND EVERY WARNING TO THE F|
A As with any piece of fitness equi pment, cons

Rower exercise program.

A Please be aware that any fitness regime, befor
a physical checkup from a certified physician.

A Ilnjuries to health may result from incorrect ¢

A C WARNING Heart rate monitoring systems may be inaccurate. Over exercise may
result in serious injury or death. If you feel faint, stop exercising immediately.

A Stop the machine i mmediately if any signs of e
pulleys and bungee cords. Do not use unit until said parts are repaired or replaced.

A Do not allow children unattended access to the
A The Rower can stand vertically for storage.
instructions given in the manual.

A Please keep hands away from moving parts, as

Main Frame of your machine.

A i any of the adjustment devices are | eft pr
user s movement .

A Do not store in freezing conditions with water
the components.

Installation

A Place on a stable, fl at surface in a horizol
stability.

A Check all bel t s, pull eys and bungee cords reg
needed.

A Check regularly and follow all instructions fo
A Replace i mmediately any defective parts and d
complete.



Proper Usage

A Do not use any equi pment I n any way other 1
manufacturer. It is imperative that FIRST DEGREE FITNESS equipment is used
properly to avoid injury.

A Ilnjuries may result I f exercising I mproperly
individuals consult a physician prior to commencing an exercise program. If at any time
during exercise you feel faint, dizzy or experience pain, STOP EXERCISING and consult
your physician.

A Keep body parts (hands, feet , hair, etc. ), c |
to avoid injury.

A Follow instructions provided in this manual f
techniques.

A For more detailed rowing techniques, pl ease
www.firstdegreefitness.com

Inspection

A DO NOT wuse or permit use of any equipment that
parts. For all FIRST DEGREE FITNESS equipment use only replacement parts supplied by
FIRST DEGREE FITNESS.

A Cables and belts pose an extreme liability if
or belt at first sign of wear (consult FIRST DEGREE FITNESS if uncertain).

A EQUI PMENT MAI NPrezémtatNeOnaintenance is the key to smooth operating
equipment as well as to keep your liability to a minimum. Equipment needs to be
inspected at regular intervals.

A  Ensure that any person(s) making adjustments
any kind is qualified to do so.

A - DO NOT ATTEMPT TO USE OR REPAIR ANY ACCESSORY
FIRST DEGREE FITNESS EQUIPMENT WHICH APPEARS TO BE DAMAGED OR WORN.

A Check all belts, pulleys and bungee cords regul

A Check regularly and follow all instructions fo

A Replace i mmediately any defective parts and d
complete.

Operating Warnings

A Keep children away from the equipment. Parent
provide close supervision of children if the equipment is used in the presence of children.

A Do not allow users to wear | oose fitting cl ot

also recommended to have users secure long hair back and up to avoid contact with
moving parts.

A Al bystanders must stay clear of al/l user s, n
components while machine is in operation.

A &WARNING Do not insert fingers into tank!

A & CAUTION After rowing exercise, please allow the unit to sit for 5 minutes before
standing it up for storage.

A & CAUTION Do not fill past the calibration mark as indicated on the tank level sticker
or water spillage can occur.

A & WARNING Never operate this Rower without feet properly secured in Footstraps,
or without the sliding portion of the Slider Footplate locked into position!

6



Assembly

Specifications

Product Class: HC

Braking System: Speed Independent
Product Net Weight: 35 .16kg (77.51lb)

Product Gross Weight:  44.35kg (97.78Ib)
Minimum Safe Operating Surface Area: 333cm (131.096) x 172cm (67.7106)
Dimensions: 216 0mm (85.046) Length x 520mm (20.470) Wi dth x 57

Maximum User Weight:  150kg (330Ib)
Compact Footprint:  2760mm x 1120mm or upright 570mm x 520mm

Product Highlights

Durable belt
drive with active
recoil system Ergonomic handle design

[T Secure heel capture

= ——-UA Seat Frame
% .
o ° ' e o |)

—J  —

L—| Patented twin tank design

The live area shall be not less than 60cm (23.62 0) greater than the training area in the directions from
which the equipment is accessed. The live area must also include the area for emergency dismount

Live area and Training area

|

60 cm E E

FREE AREA 216 cm 0 <

[ (NN}

TRAINING AREA S i

[N,

|

/\\ L

/@\ Sﬁ(

AN &=

vz

° | & <

[a%4

—

V
S

g i!( 60 cm
o FREE AREA

O W
[a4
(NN

Note: Rower is not suitable for therapeutic purposes.



Rower Box 1 & 2 Contents

1 1 Main Frame 6 1 Bungee Hook Mount

2 2 | Left/ Right Side Rail 7 2 Transport Wheel Assembly
3 1 | Rear Brace 8 1 Siphon

4 1 | VR Decal 9 1 User Guide

5 1 | Rower Seat

10 4 | M6 Washer 17 4 M10x29.5mm Bolt

11 12 | M8 Washer 18 1 4mm Allen Key

12 4 M10 Washer 19 1 5mm Allen Key

13 4 | M8 Nyloc Nut 20 1 6mm Allen Key

14 4 M6x15mm Bolt 21 1 13mm Spanner

15 4 | M8x35mm Bolt 22 2 AA Duracell Battery

16 4 | M8x45mm Bolt 23 4 Water Treatment Tablet
24 1 | Optional Stand (not included)




